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WALLER, JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:

1. Issac K. Byrd, J., an attorney, appeals from an order of acomplaint tribuna of the Missssppi Bar
imposing a nine-month suspension from the practice of law for hisfalure to file federal and state income tax
returns. We modify the complaint tribund's order and order a five-month suspension from the practice of
law.

EACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

2. Byrd was investigated and interviewed by the Internd Revenue Servicein 1995 regarding hisfalure to
file federd income tax returns for severd years. Byrd was candid with the IRS investigators and explained
that his reason for failing to file hisincome tax returns was procragtination and that, once he fell behind, he
continued to procrastinate. During the course of the investigation, Byrd neither sought counsdl nor denied his
falureto file tax returns.

113. Byrd was charged with failure to file and pay federd income taxes from 1992 to 1994, in violation of 26
U.S.C. § 7203. He later pled guilty to one count of falureto file for 1992, a Class A federd misdemeanor,
and was sentenced to two years probation, a $10,000 fine, and four months of home confinement. The



sentence also required Byrd to determine his correct federal taxes for 1992, 1993, and 1994 and to
arrange to cure his outstanding tax obligations. Byrd's totd delinquent federal taxes, interest and pendties
totaled $533,517.36.

4. The Missssppi Bar filed aforma complaint againgt Byrd, dleging that he violated Rules 8.4(b) and
8.4(d) of the Mississippi Rules of Professona Conduct. At the trid before the complaint tribund, Byrd
established that his client trust account was never in jeopardy and that he remained current on payments of
federa and state employee withholding taxes. He did, however, admit that he failed to file tax returns from
1986 to 1994, not just from 1992 to 1994, and that he did not file or pay Mississppi Sate income taxes for
1992 to 1994 since the tax returns for these years were not signed until November 14, 1996.

5. At the close of the trid, the complaint tribuna ordered that Byrd be suspended from the practice of law
for nine months. In s doing, it weighed the mitigating circumstances and aggravating circumstances
presented and concluded that Byrd "engaged in professiond misconduct by the commission of acrimind act
that reflects adversdly on his honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as alawyer in other repectsin violation of
Rules 8.4(b) and 8.4(d), Missssppi Rules of Professond Conduct, justifying theimpaosition of disciplining
sanctions. . . ." Byrd appeds from this adverse ruling.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

6. In matters pertaining to attorney discipline and reinstatement, we retain exclusive jurisdiction and are the
ultimate judge of matters that arise under the Rules of Discipline for the Missssppi State Bar. Rules of
Discipline for the Missssppi Stete Bar Rule 1(8); Rogersv. Miss. Bar, 731 So. 2d 1158, 1163 (Miss.
1999) (citing Broome v. Miss. Bar, 603 So. 2d 349, 354 (Miss. 1992)).

117. Pursuant to Rule 9.4 of the Rules of Discipline for the Missssippi Bar, we "shdl review the entire record
and the findings and conclusions of the Tribund, and shal render such orders as the Court may find
appropriate.” In so doing, we review attorney discipline matters under the de novo standard on a case-by-
case basis gtting astriers of fact. Foote v. Miss. Bar, 517 So. 2d 561, 564 (Miss. 1987) (collecting
authorities). Also, no substantial evidence or manifest error rule will shield the tribunal from our scrutiny. 1d.

8. In attorney discipline cases, it is permissible for usto defer to the findings of a complaint tribuna
because it has the exclusive opportunity to observe the demeanor and attitude of the witnesses. Emil v.
Miss. Bar, 690 So. 2d 301, 309 (Miss. 1997); Mississippi Bar v. Robb, 684 So. 2d 615, 620 (Miss.
1996); Asher v. Miss. Bar, 661 So. 2d 722, 727 (Miss. 1995); Mississippi Bar v. Land, 653 So. 2d
899, 900-01 (Miss. 1994); Mathesv. Miss. Bar, 637 So. 2d 840, 846 (Miss. 1994). As such, we should
be rdluctant to reverse a complaint tribuna when, given the facts, its holding is reasonable.

DISCUSSION

|.WHETHER THE COMPLAINT TRIBUNAL ERRED IN FINDING THAT BYRD
VIOLATED RULES8.4(b) AND 8.4(d) OF THE MISSISSIPPI RULES OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT.

A. WHETHER FAILURE TO FILE INCOME TAX RETURNS REFLECTED ADVERSELY ON
BYRD'SHONESTY, TRUSTWORTHINESS OR FITNESSASA LAWYER IN OTHER
RESPECTS



9. Under Rule 8.4(b) of the Missssppi Rules of Professonal Conduct, alawyer commits professona
misconduct when he "commit[s] acrimind act that reflects adversdy on the lavyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as alawyer in other respects.” Pertinent to this case is the comment to Rule 8.4
which gates that "Many kinds of illegal conduct reflect adversdy on fitness to practice law, such as offenses
involving fraud and the offense of willful failure to file an income tax return.” (emphasis added). While
Byrd vehemently asserts that hisfallure to file was due to procrastination on his part, he acknowledged that
he knew he was required to file. His reasons for not filing cannot be characterized as anything other than
willful even though he had no intent to defraud the governmen.

110. Since the issue presented in this case is one of first impression in Mississippi, we look to other
jurisdictions which have handled smilar cases. The Court of Appeds of Maryland has hdd that failure to file
income tax returns violates Rule 8.4(b). Attorney Grievance Comm'n v. Atkinson, 745 A.2d 1086,
1091 (Md. 2000). In Atkinson, the attorney failed to file federal and state income tax returns from 1988 to
1996. Id. at 1087. In upholding an indefinite suspension, the court held that

The repeated failure to file tax returns-particularly when it span[ned] an uninterrupted period of over
ten years-isnot aminor crimind offense, isadishonest act, and reflects adversely on alawyer's
honesty, trustworthiness and fitness to practice law. A conviction for tax evasion is not a necessary
predicate to support afinding of dishonesty.

Id. at 1091. Seealso In re O'Connell, 687 N.E.2d 573 (Ind. 1997) (holding that failure to file a state
return was a serious crime that reflected adversely upon an attorney's honesty, trustworthiness and fitness as
alawyer); In re Tootle, 511 S.E.2d 687 (S.C. 1999) (same); In re Boggs, 478 S.E.2d 838 (S.C. 1996)
(same). Since Maryland's version of Rule 8.4(b) is exactly the same as Missssppi's verson and the result in
Atkinson iswedl-founded and reasonable, we conclude thet fallure to file income tax returnsis aviolation

of M.R.P.C. 8.4(b).

B. WHETHER THE COMPLAINT TRIBUNAL ERRED IN FINDING THAT BYRD
ENGAGED IN CONDUCT THAT WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF
JUSTICE.

111. Byrd further contends that the complaint tribuna erred when it declared that his professiona
misconduct was in violation of Rule 8.4(d), which states that "engag[ing] in conduct thet is prejudicid to the
adminigtration of justice” condtitutes professonal misconduct. Byrd relies on our decison in Rogersto
support his pogtion that failure to file income tax returns does not fall under the ambit of Rule 8.4(d).

112. In Rogers, an atorney was suspended for converting funds from hislaw firm by performing legd
sarvices a night and on weekends. 731 So. 2d at 1161. He was charged with violating severa rules,
including Rule 8.4(d). I d. a 1170. We stated that "conduct prgjudicia to the administration of justice’ as
found in Rule 8.4(d) was synonymous with "‘conduct unbecoming a member of the bar' [or] conduct
contrary to professond standards that show an unfitness to discharge continuing obligations to clients or the
courts." Id. (quoting I n re Snyder, 472 U.S. 634, 645, 105 S. Ct. 2874, 86 L. Ed. 2d 504 (1985)). We
further stated that Rule 8.4(d) has been applied to Stuations where "an attorney's conduct has a prgudicia
effect on ajudicial proceeding or a matter directly related to a judicial proceeding.”Id. (emphass
added).

113. In support of its contention that Byrd violated Rule 8.4(d), the Bar cited Attorney Grievance



Comm'n v. Breschi, 667 A.2d 659 (Md. 1995), inits brief. In Breschi, the atorney failed to file his 1989
and 1990 federa incometax returns. | d. a 661. In finding aviolation of Rule 8.4(d), the Court of Appeds
of Maryland held that "Regardiess of whether Respondent was crimindly prosecuted or eventualy paid
what he owed, Respondent's conduct in willfully failing to file his 1989 and 1990 tax returns and pay his
taxesin atimely fashion isinherently ‘conduct thet is prgudicid to the administration of justice’ because it
violated federd law." |1 d. a 664. In our opinion such a proposition is incondstent with our interpretation of
Rule 8.4(d) as stated in Rogers, snce Byrd's acts had no prgjudicia effect on any judicia proceeding or
any matter directly related to ajudicid proceeding. See Rogers, 731 So. 2d at 1170. Seealsolnre
Shorter, 570 A.2d 760 (D.C. 1990) (holding that failure to file income tax returnsis not "conduct
prgjudicid to the adminidtration of justice’ because the "misconduct did not bear directly upon any decison
or the decison-making process of any tribuna.") We therefore reverse the finding of the complaint tribuna
that Byrd violated Rule 8.4(d).

II. WHETHER THE COMPLAINT TRIBUNAL ERRED IN SANCTIONING BYRD TO
A NINE-MONTH SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW.

114. Finding that Byrd did in fact violate one of the provisons of Rule 8.4, our inquiry turns to the propriety
of the nine-month suspension. In assessing asanction in an attorney discipline case, we apply the following
nine criteria: (1) the nature of the misconduct involved; (2) the need to deter Smilar misconduct; (3) the
preservetion of the dignity and reputation of the profession; (4) the protection of the public; (5) the sanctions
imposed in Imilar cases; (6) the duty violated; (7) the lawvyer's mental state; (8) the actud or potentid injury
resulting from the misconduct; and (9) the existence of aggravating and/or mitigating factors. Rogers, 731
S0. 2d at 1171 (citing Mississippi Bar v. Felton, 699 So. 2d 949, 951 (Miss. 1997)). See also
Mississippi Bar v. Shah, 749 So. 2d 1047 (Miss. 1999); Attorney AAA v. Miss. Bar, 735 So. 2d 294
(Miss. 1999); Mississippi Bar v. Logan, 726 So. 2d 170 (Miss. 1998); Alexander v. Miss. Bar, 725
So. 2d 828 (Miss. 1998).

115. Thereis no standard to be gpplied in arriving a a particular punishment for attorney misconduct
because each case turns on its own facts and circumstances. AAA, 735 So. 2d at 297; Parrish v. Miss.
Bar, 691 So. 2d 904, 907 (Miss. 1996); Mississippi Bar v. Attorney HH, 671 So. 2d 1293, 1295
(Miss. 1995); In re Baker, 649 So. 2d 850, 852 (Miss. 1995). Given this situation and the dearth of
Mississppi precedent for an gppropriate punishment for this type of infraction, we look to the precedent of
other jurisdictions. SeeIn re Tos, 610 A.2d 1370 (Dd. 1992) (three years of nonfiling with three private
admonitions and one prior suspension-three year suspension); I1n re Sanders, 498 A.2d 148 (Ddl. Super.
Ct. 1985) (five years of nonfiling and unblemished record-one year sugpension); Florida Bar v. Lord, 433
So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) (22 years of nonfiling and unblemished record-six-month suspension); Florida
Bar v. Solomon, 338 So. 2d 818 (Ha 1976) (one year of nonfiling with two private reprimands and one
prior suspension-six-month suspension); In re Hopper, 423 N.E.2d 900 (I1l. 1981) (two years of nonfiling
with no indication of prior violations-censure); | owa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v.
Wickey, 619 N.W.2d 319 (lowa 2000) (eight years of nonfiling with one prior public reprimand-indefinite
suspension with no possibility of reingatement for sx months); Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v.
Crawford, 351 N.W.2d 530 (lowa 1984) (one year of nonfiling with no indication of prior violations-
indefinite suspension with no possihility of reingtiatement for sx months); Comm. on Prof'l Ethics &
Conduct v. Roberts, 246 N.W.2d 259 (lowa 1976) (nine years of nonfiling with no indication of prior
violations-18-month suspension); Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Bromwell, 221 N.W.2d 777
(lowa 1974) (eight years of nonfiling with no indication of prior violations-indefinite suspenson with no



possihility of reinstatement for 18 months); Attorney Grievance Comm’'n v. Barnes, 408 A.2d 719 (Md.
1979) (two years of nonfiling with no indication of prior violaions-three year sugpension); In re Bolen,
416 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 1987) (four years of nonfiling with no indication of prior violations-30-day
suspension); In re MaclLeod, 479 SW.2d 443 (Mo. 1972) (three years of nonfiling with no indication of
prior violations-indefinite sugpenson with leave to goply for reinstatement after 18 months); I1n re Chester,
567 A.2d 1008 (N.J. 1990) (four years of nonfiling with one prior private reprimand-sx-month suspension)
; In re Wilson, 131 A.2d 750 (N.J. 1957) (two years of nonfiling and unblemished record-one year
suspension); Matter of Norrid, 670 P.2d 580 (N.M. 1983) (one year of nonfiling with no indication of
prior violations-disbarred until completion of three year suspension and attainment of passing score on
Multi-gate Professional Responghbility Examination); In re Hollman, 563 N.Y.S.2d 409 (N.Y. App. Div.
1991) (three years of nonfiling and unblemished record-public censure); In re McCabe, 494 N.Y .S.2d
863 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) (four years of nonfiling with one prior informa admonition-censure); Steuben
County Bar Ass'n v. Costello, 250 N.Y.S.2d 941 (N.Y. App. Div. 1964) (six years of nonfiling with no
indication of prior violations-ax-month suspenson); Cleveland Bar Ass'n v. Bilinski, 201 N.E.2d 878
(Ohio 1964) (nine years of nonfiling with no indication of prior violaions-indefinite suspension); Dayton
Bar Assnv. Prear, 196 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio 1964) (three years of nonfiling with one of those years of
nonfiling occurring while on probation for a previous year of nonfiling-indefinite suspension); In re Means,
298 P.2d 983 (Or. 1956) (two years of nonfiling with no indication of prior violations-sx-month
sugpension); In re Almonte, 678 A.2d 457 (R.1. 1996) (five years of nonfiling with no indication of prior
violaions-public censure); In re Free, 616 A.2d 1140 (Vt. 1992) (seven years of nonfiling and prior
disciplinary record-six-month suspension).

1116. Judging from these cited cases, it is obvious that there is no consstent pattern in which sanctions are
rendered. However, we can establish the gppropriateness of the nine-month suspension by weighing the
aggravating and mitigating circumstances presented. In aggravation, Byrd pled guilty to one count of failure
to file afederd income tax return for 1992 athough he was charged with nonfiling for 1993 and 1994 as
well. He further admitted not filing federa income tax returns from 1986 to 1991 and state income tax
returns from 1992 to 1994. Although he pled guilty to only one misdemeanor count, we can consider all
ingtances of nonfiling because Rule 8.4(b) requires commission of acrimind act and not necessarily a
conviction. Thiscomes out to atotal of twelve years of nonfiling and twelve transgressons of Rule 8.4(b).

127. In further aggravation is Byrd's prior disciplinary record. We are permitted to consider prior infractions
by attorneysin imposing disciplinary measures. Mississippi Bar v. Alexander, 697 So. 2d 1164, 1168-
69 (Miss. 1997); Culpepper v. Miss. Bar, 588 So. 2d 413, 421 (Miss. 1991). Between 1986 and 1996,
Byrd has been given one Public Reprimand, one Private Reprimand, and three Informa Admonitions. Inits
order, the complaint tribuna consdered these prior violationsin arriving at the nine-month suspenson.

118. This caseis not without mitigating factors, however. Byrd has cured his past tax obligations to the
government aong with pendties and interest thereon. He has dso implemented within his office accounting
protocols to assure that his tax records are adequately maintained. His client trust account was never in
jeopardy, and he remained current on employee withholding taxes. Furthermore, we are aso aware of
Byrd's reputation for charity in the Jackson community as confirmed by the testimony of Leland Speed and
former Governor William F. Winter.

119. Byrd asserts that the injuries resulting from his violations are limited to himsdlf and, as such, warrant a
lesser pendty. With regard to this point, we emphasi ze the fact that the punishment ordered by the



complaint tribuna and modified by this Court is not intended to be punitive with respect to Byrd. The god
of atorney disciplineis protection of the public and the adminigtration of justice, maintenance of appropriate
professiona standards, and deterrence of smilar conduct. Asher, 661 So. 2d at 731. That god aso
includes vindication of the reputation of the bar in the eyes of the generd public. Mississippi Bar v. Wells,
797 So. 2d 217, 219 (Miss. 2001).

1120. In our opinion, the nine-month suspension ordered by the complaint tribund is overly harsh given our
conclusion that Byrd did not violate Rule 8.4(d). Wefed that a five-month suspension is reasonable given
the extent and degree of Byrd's violations and his prior disciplinary record. A five-month suspension
adequately meets the nine criterialisted above used in assessing sanctions in attorney discipline cases.

CONCLUSION

121. The holding of the complaint tribund that Byrd violated Rule 8.4(b) is affirmed, and the holding that he
violated Rule 8.4(d) is reversed. We modify the order of the complaint tribuna that Byrd be suspended
from the practice of law for nine months and order that Byrd be suspended from the practice of law for five
months.

122. AFFIRMED IN PART; REVERSED IN PART. ISAAC K. BYRD, JR., ISHEREBY
SUSPENDED FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW FOR FIVE MONTHS.

PITTMAN, C.J., McRAE AND SMITH, P.JJ., DIAZ, CARLSON AND GRAVES, J3J.,
CONCUR. COBB AND EASLEY, JJ., DISSENT WITHOUT SEPARATE WRITTEN
OPINION.



